

FILED

NO. 345017

OCT 17 2016

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By: _____

KELLY S. DEAN and ANNA MARIE DEAN,
Husband and wife, Respondents

v.

TIMOTHY MILLER and DIANE MILLER,
Husband and wife, Appellants

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF
October 11, 2016

Chancey C. Crowell
Attorney for Appellant Miller

Law Office of Chancey C. Crowell
224 S. Mission Street
Post Office Box 2866
Wenatchee, WA 98807-2866
(509) 667-9377
WSBA #7607

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT.....1

A. The Covenant is not a running real covenant.....1

(1) Statute of Frauds.....1

(2) “Touch and Concern”.....8

B. The covenant and the facts herein do not support a conclusion of an equitable servitude.....11

II. CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Berg v. Ting,
125 Wn.2d 544 (1995)2, 3, 4

Deep Water Brewing, LLC v. Fairway Resources Limited,
152 Wn.App. 229 (2009)3, 4, 10

Feider v. Feider,
40 Wn.App. 589, 699 P.2d 801 (1985)9

Hollis v. Garwall,
137 Wn 2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999).....5, 6, 7

Johnson v. Mt. Baker Park Presbyterian Church,
113 Wash. 458, 194 P. 536 (1920).....1, 11, 12

Leighton v. Leonard,
22 Wn.App. 136.....4, 9

Martin v. Seigel, \,
35 Wn.2d 223; 212 P.2d 107 (1948).....3, 4

Riverview Community Group v. Spencer & Livingston,
181 Wn.2d 888, 337 P.3d 1076 (2014).....11, 13

Save Sea Lawn Acres v. Mercer,
140 Wn.App. 411 (2007)5, 6, 7

Stewart v. Beghtel,
38 Wn.2d 870, 874-875, 324 P.2d 484 (1951).....7, 8

STATUTES

RCW 64.04.010 – 0202
